

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM ROGER DAVIS, III,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC13-6

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

By: CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
Florida Bar No. 294632
and NANCY RYAN,
Florida Bar No. 765910
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Phone: 386/254-3758
quarles.chris@pd7.org
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	4
IN REPLY: THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO REMAIN NEUTRAL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE. THE DEFENSE WAS PREJUDICED; THE ERROR WAS FUNDAMENTAL. APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, PROTECTED BY THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS, WAS ADVERSELY AFFECTED.	
POINT II	8
IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT REJECTED THE STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR OF EXTREME MENTAL DISTURBANCE WITHOUT THE SUPPORT OF COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. THE COURT ALSO RELIED ON NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS TO SUPPORT ITS RULING REJECTING THAT FACTOR. APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO RELIABLE SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS, GUARANTEED BY THE FEDERAL EIGHTH AMENDMENT, WAS ADVERSELY AFFECTED.	
POINT III	13
IN REPLY: THE “AVOID ARREST” AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS NOT PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY THE EVIDENCE; THE ORDER FINDING ITS PRESENCE WAS BASED ON SPECULATION AND FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION OR THIS COURT’S	

CASELAW.

POINT IV	17
IN REPLY: THE “COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED” AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS NOT PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT; THE COURT’S ORDER FINDING ITS PRESENCE WAS BASED ON SPECULATION AND FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION OR THIS COURT’S CASELAW.	
POINT V	21
IN REPLY: THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE.	
POINT VI	24
IN REPLY: THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING THE “ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL” AGGRAVATING FACTOR LACKS OBJECTIVE STANDARDS. APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND THE GUARANTEE OF RELIABLE SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS, PROTECTED BY THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS, WERE ADVERSELY AFFECTED ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	
POINT VII	25
IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF BASED ON <u>RING v. ARIZONA</u> .	
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	15
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> 764 F. 2d 1356 (11 th Cir. 1985) <i>cert. den.</i> , 474 U.S. 1073 (1986)	15
<u>Buzia v. State</u> 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 549 U.S. 874 (2006)	22
<u>Cave v. State</u> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998) <i>cert. den.</i> , 528 U.S. 841 (1999)	14
<u>Conde v. State</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) <i>cert. den.</i> , 541 U.S. 977 (2004)	18, 19
<u>Crook v. State</u> 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	21, 23
<u>Doyle v. State</u> 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Evans v. State</u> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	18
<u>Howard v. State</u> 616 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	24

<u>Jones v. State</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) <i>cert. den.</i> , 530 U.S. 1232 (2000)	14
<u>Kocaker v. State</u> 119 So. 3 rd 1214 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2743 (2013)	23
<u>Miller v. State</u> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	10-12
<u>Miller v. State</u> 42 So. 3 rd 204 (Fla. 2010) <i>cert. den.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 935 (2011)	22
<u>Moore v. Balkcom</u> 716 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983) <i>cert. den.</i> , 465 U.S. 1084 (1984)	11
<u>Oyola v. State</u> 99 So. 3 rd 431 (Fla. 2012)	8, 12
<u>Perez v. State</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005) <i>cert. den.</i> , 547 U.S. 1182 (2006)	10-12
<u>Power v. State</u> 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992) <i>cert. den.</i> , 507 U.S. 1037 (1993)	18, 20
<u>Preston v. State</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992) <i>cert. den.</i> , 507 U.S. 999 (1993)	14
<u>Reynolds v. State</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) <i>cert. den.</i> , 549 U.S. 1122 (2007)	14

<u>Robards v. State</u> 112 So. 3 rd 1256 (Fla. 2013)	1, 7
<u>Rose v. State</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>Routly v. State</u> 440 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1983) <i>cert. den.</i> , 468 U.S. 1220 (1984)	14
<u>Sexton v. State</u> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	18, 19
<u>Turner v. State</u> 37 So. 3 rd 212 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 426 (2010)	22, 23
<u>Walker v. State</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	10, 11
<u>Willacy v. State</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 522 U.S. 970 (1997)	15
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	11
<u>Zommer v. State</u> 31 So. 3 rd 733 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 192 (2010)	23
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	
Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes	11
